

No. 14-1940

---

## In the Supreme Court of Ohio

---

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS  
SEVENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
MAHONING COUNTY, OHIO  
CASE NO. 2011 MA 00189

---

ROSS J. LINERT, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

### BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT FORD MOTOR COMPANY

---

Robert W. Schmieder II (PHV)  
Robert J. Evola (PHV)  
SL CHAPMAN LLC  
330 North Fourth Street, Suite 330  
St. Louis, MO 63102  
(314) 588-9300 (phone)  
(314) 588-9302 (facsimile)  
[robs@slchapman.com](mailto:robs@slchapman.com)  
[roberte@slchapman.com](mailto:roberte@slchapman.com)

*Attorneys for Appellees Ross J. Linert  
and Brenda Linert*

John P. Palumbo (0012313)  
Benjamin C. Sassé (0072856)  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
TUCKER ELLIS LLP  
950 Main Avenue, Suite 1100  
Cleveland, OH 44113-7213  
(216) 592-5000 (phone)  
(216) 592-5009 (facsimile)  
[john.palumbo@tuckerellis.com](mailto:john.palumbo@tuckerellis.com)  
[benjamin.sasse@tuckerellis.com](mailto:benjamin.sasse@tuckerellis.com)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Product  
Liability Advisory Council, Inc.*

Richard A. Abrams (0014382)  
GREEN HAINES SGAMBATI CO., L.P.A.  
100 Federal Plaza East, Suite 800  
P.O. Box 849  
Youngstown, OH 44501  
(330) 743.5101 (phone)  
(330) 743-3451 (facsimile)  
[rabrams@green-haines.com](mailto:rabrams@green-haines.com)

*Additional Counsel for Appellees  
Ross J. Linert and Brenda Linert*

Elizabeth B. Wright (0018456)  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
Conor A. McLaughlin (0082524)  
THOMPSON HINE LLP  
127 Public Square, Suite 3900  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
(216) 566-5500 (phone)  
(216) 566-5800 (facsimile)  
[Elizabeth.Wright@ThompsonHine.com](mailto:Elizabeth.Wright@ThompsonHine.com)  
[Conor.McLaughlin@ThompsonHine.com](mailto:Conor.McLaughlin@ThompsonHine.com)

Pierre H. Bergeron (0071402)  
Larisa M. Vaysman (0090290)  
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP  
221 East Fourth Street, Suite 2900  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
(513) 361-1200 (phone)  
(513) 361-1210 (facsimile)  
[pierre.bergeron@squirepb.com](mailto:pierre.bergeron@squirepb.com)  
[larisa.vaysman@squirepb.com](mailto:larisa.vaysman@squirepb.com)

Clay A. Guise (0062121)  
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC  
39577 Woodward Ave., Suite 300  
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304-2820  
(248) 203-0700 (phone)  
(248) 203-0763 (facsimile)  
[CGuise@Dykema.com](mailto:CGuise@Dykema.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant Ford Motor  
Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	3
Proposition of Law No. 1:.....	3
To establish a claim for inadequate post-marketing warnings, a plaintiff must show that (a) the manufacturer knew, or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known, of a risk of harm manifesting post-sale that caused the plaintiff's injuries; (b) the likelihood and seriousness of that harm justified the burden of providing a warning; (c) those who would be warned are identifiable and reasonably assumed to be unaware of the risk; (d) the warning could be effectively communicated to and acted on by those warned; (e) the manufacturer failed to provide the post-sale warning a reasonable manufacturer would have under the circumstances; and (f) the allegedly inadequate warning was a proximate cause of plaintiff's claimed injuries. (R.C. 2307.76(A)(2), construed; R.C. 2307.73(A)(2), construed; Restatement of the Law 3d, Torts: Products Liability, Section 10 (1998), followed.).....	3
A. The History and Structure of R.C. 2307.76 Confirm Post-Marketing Failure-to-Warn Claims Are Distinct From Time-of-Sale Failure to Warn Claims. ....	4
B. The Elements of Proof For a Post-Marketing Failure-to-Warn Claim.....	8
1. Actual or constructive knowledge of a risk of harm manifesting post-sale that caused the claimed injury.....	8
2. The likelihood and seriousness of the harm justified the burden of providing a warning.....	10

	<u>Page</u>
3. Those who would be warned are identifiable and reasonably assumed to be unaware of the risk.....	12
4. The warning can be effectively communicated to and acted on by those warned.....	14
5. The manufacturer failed to provide the post-sale warning a reasonable manufacturer would have under the circumstances.....	16
6. The allegedly inadequate warning was a proximate cause of plaintiff’s claimed injuries.....	17
C. The Plaintiffs’ Failure to Establish a Post-Marketing Failure-to-Warn Claim.....	18
Proposition of Law No. 2: .....	21
A product manufacturer’s implementation of a post-marketing product improvement does not trigger a post-marketing duty to warn. (R.C. 2307.76(A)(2), construed; Restatement of the Law 3d, Torts: Products Liability, Section 10 (1998), followed.) .....	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	26

**APPENDIX**

**Appx. Page**

List of PLAC’s Corporate Members .....	1
--	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brown v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 306 Ill.App.3d 314, 714 N.E.2d 556 (1999) .....	23
<i>Collins v. Hyster Co.</i> , 529 N.E.2d 303 (Ill. App. 1988) .....	22
<i>Cover v. Cohen</i> , 461 N.E.2d 864 (N.Y.1984).....	5, 7
<i>Cuntan v. Hitachi KOKI USA, Ltd.</i> , E.D.N.Y. No. 06-CV-3898, 2009 WL 3334364 (Oct. 15, 2009) .....	18
<i>Dodd v. Croskey</i> , _ Ohio St.3d _, 2015-Ohio-2362.....	4
<i>Flax v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 272 S.W.3d 521 (Tenn. 2008) .....	9, 10, 19
<i>Hauser v. Dayton Police Dept.</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 268, 2014-Ohio-3636.....	4, 5
<i>Jones v. Bowie Indus., Inc.</i> , 282 P.3d 316 (Alaska 2012) .....	11, 14, 18
<i>Koken v. Black &amp; Veatch Constr., Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2005).....	16, 18
<i>Kozlowski v. John E. Smith's Sons Co.</i> , 275 N.W.2d 915 (Wis.1979).....	10
<i>Lewis v. Ariens Co.</i> , 729 N.E.2d 323 (Mass.App.Ct.2000).....	13
<i>Lewis v. Ariens Co.</i> , 751 N.E.2d 862 (Mass.2001).....	13
<i>Lovick v. Wil-Rich</i> , 588 N.W.2d 688 (Iowa 1999).....	5, 7

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Lynch v. McStome &amp; Lincoln Plaza Assoc.</i> , 548 A.2d 1276 (Pa.Super.Ct.1988) .....	23
<i>McAuliffe v. W. States Import Co., Inc.</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 534, 1995-Ohio-201 .....	4
<i>McFarland v. Bruno Mach. Corp.</i> , 68 Ohio St.3d 305 (1994) .....	22
<i>Morgen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 797 N.E.2d 1146 (Ind.2003) .....	16, 18
<i>Patton v. Hutchinson Wil-Rich Mfg. Co.</i> , 861 P.2d 1299 (Kan. 1993) .....	10, 11, 19, 22
<i>Volz v. Volz</i> , 167 Ohio St. 141 (1957).....	4
<i>Wusinich v. Aeroquip Corp.</i> , 843 F.Supp. 959 (E.D.Pa.1994) .....	23

**Rules**

Evid.R. 407 .....	22
-------------------	----

**Statutes**

R.C. 2307.73(A)(2) .....	17
R.C. 2307.76 .....	6, 9, 16, 18
R.C. 2307.76(A)(1) .....	6, 8, 10
R.C. 2307.76(A)(2) .....	passim
R.C. 2307.76(B).....	14

Other Authorities

Darling, *The Meaning of Defect in Ohio Product Liability Law Before and After 1987 House Bill 1*, Ohio Trial (Winter 1990) .....5

Henderson & Twerski, *ALI Products Liability Reporters' Response*, 10 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 137 (2000) .....3, 4

Henderson & Twerski, *The Products Liability Restatement in the Courts: An Initial Assessment*, 27 Wm.Mitchell L.Rev. 7, 29 (2000) .....9

Restatement of the Law 3d, Torts: Products Liability (1998) ..... passim

Robertson, *The Common Sense of Cause in Fact*, 75 Tex.L.Rev. 1765, 1770 (1997) ..... 17

Schwartz, *The Post-Sale Duty to Warn: Two Unfortunate Forks in the Road to a Reasonable Doctrine*, 58 N.Y.U.L.Rev. 892 (1983)..... 5, 6, 7
